indicated, nor do they purport to project the results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. The

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited and unaudited historical

financial statements and related notes of each of Rent-A-Center and Acima included in the Form 8-K filed on February 23, 2021 or

incorporated by reference in this filing. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which

should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the realization of any expected operating efficiencies or

other synergies that may result from the Transactions as a result of planned initiatives following the completion of the Transactions.

2

Rent-A-Center

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

As of September 30, 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical

Rent-A-
Center

 Acima as
presented

 Accounting policy
alignment Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
 Note

Other transaction
accounting

adjustments
 Note

 Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 227,398  $ 25,408  $ - $(1,242,863)  4a  $ 1,256,834  5l  $ 266,777
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 75,471  25,477  - -   -   100,948
Prepaid expenses and other assets 40,172  851  (202) 3 -   -   40,821
Rental merchandise, net

On rent 680,955  315,430  (3,216) 3 -   -   993,169

Held for rent 119,903  -  - -   -   119,903
Merchandise held for installment sale 4,287  -  - -   -   4,287
Property assets, net of accumulated depreciation 145,298  12,485  - 169,034  4b  -   326,817
Operating lease right-of-use 280,845  -  9,123 3 -   -   289,968
Deferred tax asset 14,889  -  - -   -   14,889
Goodwill 70,217  -  - 307,133  4b  -   377,350
Other intangible assets, net 8,130  -  - 440,000  4b  -   448,130

Total assets $1,667,565   $ 379,651  $ 5,705 $ (326,696)   $ 1,256,834   $2,983,059

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable - trade 176,304  1,241  - -   -   177,545
Accrued liabilities 305,919  38,671  (373) 3 30,400  4i  -   374,617
Operating lease liabilities 283,784  -  9,294 3 -   -   293,078
Deferred tax liability 168,622  -  - (111,115)  4e,4i  -   57,507
Senior debt, net 190,599  152,500  - (152,500)  4f  1,256,834  5l  1,447,433

Total liabilities $1,125,228   $ 192,412  $ 8,921 $ (233,215)   $ 1,256,834   $2,350,180

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock, $0.01 par value 1,103  -  - 27  4g  -   1,130
Additional paid-in capital 878,965  -  - 120,915  4g  -   999,880
Retained earnings 1,051,760  -  - (30,400)  4i  -   1,021,360
Treasury stock at cost (1,375,541)  -  - -   -   (1,375,541)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,950)  -  - -   -   (13,950)
Equity -  187,239  (3,216) 3 (184,023)  4h  -   -

Total stockholders' equity $ 542,337  $ 187,239  $ (3,216) $ (93,481)   $ -   $ 632,879
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,667,565   $ 379,651  $ 5,705 $ (326,696)   $ 1,256,834   $2,983,059

(See the accompanying notes.)

 (1)

4

Rent-A-Center

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical

Rent-A-
Center

Acima as
presented

Accounting policy
alignment Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Note

Other transaction
accounting

adjustments
Note Pro forma

combined

Revenues
Store

Rentals and fees $1,682,310  $672,539  $ - $ -   $ -   $2,354,849

Merchandise sales 300,693  241,573  - -   -   542,266

Installment sales 48,970  -  - -   -   48,970

Other 2,341  -  - -   -   2,341

Total store revenues 2,034,314  914,112  - -   -   2,948,426
Franchise
Merchandise sales 49,553  -  - -   -   49,553
Royalty income and fees 13,833  -  - -   -   13,833
Total revenues 2,097,700 914,112 - - - 3,011,812
Cost of revenues
Store

Cost of rentals and fees 489,606  341,284  - -   -   830,890

Cost of merchandise sold 296,894  308,286  - -   -   605,180

Cost of installment sales 16,830  -  - -   -   16,830

Total cost of store revenues 803,330  649,570  - -   -   1,452,900
Franchise cost of merchandise sold 49,632  -  - -   -   49,632

Total cost of revenues 852,962  649,570  - -   -   1,502,532
Gross profit 1,244,738  264,542  - -   -   1,509,280
Operating expenses
Store expenses

   Labor 434,216  16,514  - -   -   450,730

   Other store expenses 463,292  68,498  (308) 3 -   -   531,482
General and administrative expenses 113,694  11,413  - 103,515  4j  -   228,622
Depreciation and amortization 43,071  2,783  - 43,503  4c,4d  -   89,357
Other (gains) and charges 7,768  -  - -   -   7,768

Total operating expenses 1,062,041  99,208  (308) 147,018   -   1,307,959
Operating profit 182,697  165,334  308 (147,018)   -   201,321

Interest expense 11,958  9,121  - -   41,106  5n  62,185
Interest income (561) - - - - (561)
Earnings before income taxes 171,300 156,213 308 (147,018) (41,106) 139,697
Income tax expense (benefit) 19,485 - 39,130 3 (10,876) 4k (10,277) 5o 37,462
Net earnings $ 151,815 $ 156,213 $ (38,822) $ (136,142) $ (30,829) $ 102,235

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 2.80 $ 1.70

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.73 $ 1.54

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 54,186,000 59,982,254
Diluted 55,662,000 66,442,185

(See the accompanying notes.)

 (1) (2)

5

Rent-A-Center

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2019

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical

Rent-A-
Center

Acima as presented Accounting policy
alignment Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Note

Other transaction
accounting

adjustments
Note Pro forma

combined

Revenues
Store

Rentals and fees $2,224,402  $668,022  $ - $ -   $ -   $2,892,424

Merchandise sales 304,630  198,435  - -   -   503,065

Installment sales 70,434  -  - -   -   70,434

Other 4,795  -  - -   -   4,795

Total store revenues 2,604,261  866,457  - -   -   3,470,718
Franchise
Merchandise sales 49,135  -  - -   -   49,135
Royalty income and fees 16,456  -  - -   -   16,456
Total revenues 2,669,852 866,457 - - - 3,536,309
Cost of revenues
Store

Cost of rentals and fees 634,878  355,153  - -   -   990,031

Cost of merchandise sold 319,006  254,893  - -   -   573,899

Cost of installment sales 23,383  -  - -   -   23,383

Total cost of store revenues 977,267  610,046  - -   -   1,587,313
Franchise cost of merchandise sold 48,514  -  - -   -   48,514

Total cost of revenues 1,025,781  610,046  - -   -   1,635,827
Gross profit 1,644,071  256,411  - -   -   1,900,482
Operating expenses
Store expenses

   Labor 630,096  18,571  - -   -   648,667

   Other store expenses 617,106  88,088  500 3 -   -   705,694
General and administrative expenses 142,634  10,720  - 168,420  4i,4j  -   321,774
Depreciation and amortization 61,104  2,868  - 78,846  4c,4d  -   142,818
Other (gains) and charges (60,728)  -  - -   2,698  5n  (58,030)

Total operating expenses 1,390,212  120,247  500 247,266   2,698   1,760,923
Operating profit 253,859  136,164  (500) (247,266)   (2,698)   139,559

Debt refinancing charges 2,168 - - - - 2,168
Interest expense 31,031  12,863  - -   39,020  5n  82,914
Interest income (3,123) - - - - (3,123)
Earnings before income taxes 223,783 123,301 (500) (247,266) (41,718) 57,600
Income tax expense (benefit) 50,237 - 30,700 3 (27,312) 4k (10,430) 5o 43,195
Net earnings $ 173,546 $ 123,301 $ (31,200) $ (219,954) $ (31,288) $ 14,405

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 3.19 $ 0.25

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.10 $ 0.22

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 54,325,000 56,949,541
Diluted 55,955,000 66,734,867

(See the accompanying notes.)

 (1) (2)

6

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Note 1 - Basis of pro forma presentation

The Merger will be accounted for as an acquisition in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, Business

Combinations (“ASC 805”) which requires the allocation of purchase consideration to the fair value of the identified assets acquired and